STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 739

The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 7

AMENDMENT OF THE COMMON ORGANISATION OF THE MARKETS REGULATIONS

Commission Regulation (EEC) No 3703/85 laying down detailed rules for applying the common marketing standards for certain fresh or chilled fish

- **21.**—(1) Commission Regulation (EEC) No 3703/85 laying down detailed rules for applying the common marketing standards for certain fresh or chilled fish is amended as follows.
- (2) In Article 1 for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96".
- (3) In Article 2 for "7(1) and 8(3) of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "5(1) and 8(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96".
 - (4) In Article 3—
 - (a) for "7(1) and 8(3) of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "5(1) and 8(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"; and
 - (b) for "the Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration".
 - (5) In Article 4—
 - (a) for "Member States shall" substitute "A fisheries administration must"; and
 - (b) for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96".
 - (6) In Article 5—
 - (a) for "8(4) of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "8(3) of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96";
 - (b) for "national provisions or commercial rules applied in Member States" substitute "requirements in any other enactment";
 - (c) omit ", as provided for in Article 8(5) of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76,"; and
 - (d) for "national provisions on matter of commercial law" substitute "requirements in any other enactment".
 - (7) In Article 6—
 - (a) for "7 and 8 of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "5 and 8 of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"; and
 - (b) for "the inspection provided for in Article 4 of Regulation (EEC) No 3796/81" substitute "inspection".
 - (8) In Article 7—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"; and
- (b) in paragraph 2 omit "in the Member States".
- (9) In Article 8—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) in point (a) for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96",
 - (ii) in point (b) for "6, 7 and 8 of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "4, 5 and 8 of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96", and
 - (iii) in point (c) for "11 of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "12 of Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3 omit "as laid down in Article 6(6) of Regulation (EEC) No 103/76".
- (10) In Article 9—
 - (a) for "Member States shall" substitute "A fisheries administration must"; and
 - (b) for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96".
- (11) In Article 10, in the second indent of paragraph 3 for "the office responsible for weights and measures in the Member State concerned" substitute "a local weights and measures authority".
 - (12) In Article 11—
 - (a) for "Member States shall" substitute "a fisheries administration must";
 - (b) in the first indent—
 - (i) before "vessels" insert "United Kingdom fishing", and
 - (ii) for "Regulation (EEC) No 103/76" substitute "Council Regulation (EC) No 2406/96"; and
 - (c) in the second indent, for "the vessels" substitute "in relation to United Kingdom fishing vessels".
 - (13) Omit Article 12.
- (14) In Annex 1, in the table note for "Article 2 of Regulation (EEC) No 3796/81" substitute "Article 33 of Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013".